Your Directors would like to inform that the Company could not spend 100% of its CSR obligation of FY 
2020-21 and in accordance with Section 135(5) of the Act read with Rule 10 of the Companies (Corporate Social 
Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014, the Company had deposited unspent amount of Rs. 5,50,122/- (Rupees Five Lakh 
Fifty Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-Two) to Prime Minister National Relief Fund on April 22, 2021 i.e. well 
within the stipulated period. However, it has now come to the knowledge of the Company that due to some technical 
error, the said amount bounced back into Company’s bank account on the same day but remained unnoticed.  This 
has resulted in an inadvertent non-compliance to Section 135(5) of the Act. 

In order to make good the default good, the Company again deposited the aforesaid unspent CSR amount of Rs. 
5,50,122/- (Rupees Five Lakh Fifty Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-Two) to Prime Minister National Relief Fund 
on March 30, 2022. The offence being compoundable u/s 441 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company already 
initiated the process of approaching Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh, or the Hon'ble Regional 
Director, Northern Region, as may be required, for compounding of the abovementioned offence u/s 135(5) read 
with 135(7) of the Act. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

The Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 33,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores and Fifty Lakhs) 
divided into 2,55,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 80,00,000 (Eighty 
Lacs) Series A - 0.001% Fully Convertible and Non-Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

The issued and paid-up share capital is of the Company is Rs. 21,86,90,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crores Eighty Six 
Lakhs and Ninety Thousand) divided into 2,18,69,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

During the financial year, there was no change in the authorized and paid-up share capital of the Company. 
While the Board approved buyback of its equity shares on October 21, 2021, later the same was rescind